

No. 18-315

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

COCHISE CONSULTANCY, INC. AND
THE PARSONS CORPORATION,
Petitioners,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA *EX REL.* BILLY JOE HUNT,
Respondent.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF FOR THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF
THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, THE
PHARMACEUTICAL RESEARCH AND
MANUFACTURERS OF AMERICA, THE NATIONAL
ASSOCIATION OF MANUFACTURERS, AND THE
NATIONAL DEFENSE INDUSTRIAL ASSOCIATION
AS AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

STEVEN P. LEHOTSKY	JONATHAN G. CEDARBAUM
MICHAEL B. SCHON	<i>Counsel of Record</i>
U.S. CHAMBER	CLAIRE H. CHUNG
LITIGATION CENTER	WILMER CUTLER PICKERING
1615 H Street, NW	HALE AND DORR LLP
Washington, DC 20062	1875 Pennsylvania Ave., NW
JAMES C. STANSEL	Washington, DC 20006
MELISSA B. KIMMEL	(202) 663-6000
PHARMACEUTICAL	jonathan.cedarbaum@wilmerhale.com
RESEARCH AND	PETER C. TOLSDORF
MANUFACTURERS OF	LELAND P. FROST
AMERICA	MANUFACTURERS' CENTER
950 F Street, NW	FOR LEGAL ACTION
Suite 300	733 10th Street, NW
Washington, DC 20004	Suite 700
	Washington, DC 20001

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT.....	6
I. SUBSECTION 3731(b)(2) APPLIES ONLY TO CASES IN WHICH THE UNITED STATES IS A PARTY.....	6
A. Statutory Context Makes Clear That <i>Qui Tam</i> Relators May Not Invoke The Longer Limitations Period In Subsection 3731(b)(2) When The Government Declines To Intervene.....	7
B. Allowing Relators To Invoke Subsection 3731(b)(2) Creates Counterintuitive Results	11
II. APPLYING SUBSECTION 3731(b)(2) IN RELATOR-ONLY CASES IMPOSES SIGNIFICANT BURDENS ON FALSE CLAIMS ACT DEFENDANTS.....	14
CONCLUSION	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

	Page(s)
<i>D. Ginsberg & Sons v. Popkin</i> , 285 U.S. 204 (1932)	9
<i>Duncan v. Walker</i> , 533 U.S. 167 (2001).....	13
<i>Gabelli v. SEC</i> , 568 U.S. 442 (2013)	15
<i>Graham County Soil & Water Conservation District v. United States ex rel. Wilson</i> , 545 U.S. 409 (2005)	3, 4, 6, 7, 8, 9, 11
<i>John R. Sand & Gravel Co. v. United States</i> , 552 U.S. 130 (2008)	14
<i>Kasten v. Saint-Gobain Performance Plastics Corp.</i> , 563 U.S. 1 (2011)	13
<i>Lozano v. Montoya Alvarez</i> , 572 U.S. 1 (2014)	14
<i>National Ass’n of Manufacturers v. Department of Defense</i> , 138 S. Ct. 617 (2018)	11
<i>New Process Steel, L.P. v. NLRB</i> , 560 U.S. 674 (2010)	13
<i>RadLAX Gateway Hotel, LLC v. Amalgamated Bank</i> , 566 U.S. 639 (2012).....	9
<i>TRW Inc. v. Andrews</i> , 534 U.S. 19 (2001).....	11
<i>United States ex rel. Hyatt v. Northrop Corp.</i> , 91 F.3d 1211 (9th Cir. 1996)	14
<i>United States ex rel. Marcus v. Hess</i> , 317 U.S. 537 (1943)	13
<i>United States ex rel. McBride v. Halliburton Co.</i> , 848 F.3d 1027 (D.C. Cir. 2017)	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>United States ex rel. Sanders v. North American Bus Industries, Inc.</i> , 546 F.3d 288 (4th Cir. 2008).....	7, 8, 12, 13, 14
<i>United States ex rel. Sikkenga v. Regence Bluecross Blueshield of Utah</i> , 472 F.3d 702 (10th Cir. 2006).....	7, 12, 14
<i>United States v. Kubrick</i> , 444 U.S. 111 (1979)	17
<i>Universal Health Services, Inc. v. United States ex rel. Escobar</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1989 (2016).....	17

DOCKETED CASES

<i>Gilead Sciences, Inc. v. United States ex rel. Campie</i> , No. 17-936 (U.S.).....	16
---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------	----

STATUTORY PROVISIONS

28 U.S.C.	
§ 2415.....	11
§ 2416.....	10, 11
31 U.S.C. § 3729	3, 7, 17
31 U.S.C. § 3730	3, 6, 7, 9, 12
31 U.S.C. § 3731	<i>passim</i>
31 U.S.C. § 3731 (1982).....	9
Pub. L. No. 97-258, 96 Stat. 877 (1982).....	9, 12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

Page(s)

LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

<i>False Claims Act Amendments: Hearings Before the Subcommittee on Administrative Law & Governmental Relations of the House Committee on the Judiciary, 99th Cong. (1986)</i>	10, 12
132 Cong. Rec. 20,530 (1986)	10

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Bentivoglio, John T., et al., <i>False Claims Act Investigations: Time for a New Approach?</i> , 3 Fin. Fraud L. Rep. 801 (2011)	17
Black’s Law Dictionary (10th ed. 2014)	8
Bureau of Labor Statistics, U.S. Department of Labor, <i>Employee Tenure 2018</i> (Sept. 20, 2018), https://www.bls.gov/news.release/pdf/tenure.pdf	16
Canni, Todd J., <i>Who’s Making False Claims, The Qui Tam Plaintiff or the Government Contractor? A Proposal to Amend the FCA to Require that All Qui Tam Plaintiffs Possess Direct Knowledge</i> , 37 Pub. Cont. L.J. 1 (2007)	18
DOJ, <i>Fraud Statistics—Overview: October 1, 1986 – September 30, 2018</i> , https://www.justice.gov/civil/page/file/1080696/download (visited Jan. 9, 2019)	5, 15, 16, 18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Macagnone, Michael, <i>DOD Buying Group Pushes House Panel for Rules Reform</i> (May 17, 2017), https://www.law360.com/articles/924706/dod-buying-group-pushes-house-panel-for-rules-reform	19
Memorandum from Michael Granston, Director, Commercial Litigation to Commercial Litigation Branch, Fraud Section (Jan. 10, 2018), https://drive.google.com/file/d/1PjNaQyopCs_KDWy8RL0QPAEIPtNv31ph/view	19
Oxford English Dictionary (2019) http://www.oed.com/view/Entry/30688?rsk=ey=kSkNkL&result=3#eid	8
http://www.oed.com/view/Entry/163862?redirectedFrom=responsibility#eid	8
Rich, Michael, <i>Prosecutorial Indiscretion: Encouraging the Department of Justice to Rein In Out-of-Control Qui Tam Litigation Under the Civil False Claims Act</i> , 76 U. Cin. L. Rev. 1233 (2008)	17
